

No. A12-0622

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

James D. Schowalter, in his capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota
Department of Management and Budget,

Petitioner,

vs.

The State of Minnesota and the Taxpayers and Citizens of the State of Minnesota,

Respondents.

RESPONDENT MINNESOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

JESSICA L. ROE
Atty. Reg. No. 0250867

CURTIS L. CHRISTENSEN
Atty. Reg. No. 0392665

PATRICK B. GRIFFIN
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

ANGELA K. WILSON
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

KUTAK ROCK LLP
Suite 1750 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4513
(612) 334-5000

Attorneys for Petitioner Commissioner of
Minnesota Department of Management
and Budget

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

ALAN I. GILBERT
Solicitor General
Atty. Reg. No. 0034678

JASON PLEGGENKUHLE
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0391772

JACOB CAMPION
Assistant Attorney General
Atty. Reg. No. 0391274

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2128
(651) 757-1450 (Voice)
(651) 296-1410 (TTY)

Attorneys for Respondent Minnesota
Attorney General Lori Swanson

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	2
I. BACKGROUND.....	2
A. State Constitutional Debt Limitation Clauses.....	2
B. Minnesota’s Constitutional Debt Limitation Clauses.....	4
1. The Definition Of “Public Debt.”	6
2. Permissible Uses Of Public Debt.....	8
3. Public Debt Incurred By Issuance Of Bonds.....	9
II. THE 2010-2011 BIENNIAL BUDGET PROPOSAL REGARDING TOBACCO APPROPRIATION BONDS.	9
III. THE 2012-13 BIENNIAL BUDGET AND THE ENACTMENT OF MINN. STAT. §§ 16A.98 AND .99.	10
A. The Tobacco Settlement Revenue Bonds.	13
B. The Proposed Appropriation Bonds.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE PROPOSED APPROPRIATION BONDS ARE A SUBTERFUGE FOR EVADING THE BALANCED BUDGET REQUIREMENT EMBODIED IN THE STATE CONSTITUTION AND THEREFORE THE COURT SHOULD NOT VALIDATE THE BONDS.....	16
A. Standard Of Review.....	16
B. The Proposed Appropriation Bonds Were Designed To Balance The 2012-13 Biennial Budget, And If Validated By The Court, Will Result In Deficit Spending In Violation Of The State Constitution.	17
C. Petitioner’s Reliance On Case Law From Other States Is Misplaced.	22

II. THE PROPOSED APPROPRIATION BONDS ALSO ARE LITERALLY AN OBLIGATION
"PAYABLE" FROM FUTURE APPROPRIATIONS, AND THEREFORE, THE BONDS
CONSTITUTE "PUBLIC DEBT" WHICH CANNOT BE USED TO BALANCE THE
STATE BUDGET..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	28
<i>City of Phoenix, Ariz. v. Kolodziejski</i> , 399 U.S. 204 (1970).....	28
<i>City of Walla Walla v. Walla Walla Water Co.</i> , 172 U.S. 1 (1898).....	24
<i>Murray v. Charleston</i> , 96 U.S. 432 (1877).....	20
<i>United States Trust Company v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	20
State Cases	
<i>Ambrozich v. City of Eveleth</i> , 200 Minn. 473, 274 N.W. 635 (1937).....	24
<i>Bendorf v. Comm'r of Pub. Safety</i> 727 N.W.2d 410 (Minn. 2007).....	31
<i>Brayton v. Pawlenty</i> , 781 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 2010).....	1, 2, 8, 17
<i>Caddell v. Lexington Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 373 S.E.2d 598 (S.C. 1988).....	27
<i>Comm'r of Revenue v. Safco Prods. Co.</i> , 266 N.W.2d 875 (Minn. 1978).....	16
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. State Fin. Comm.</i> , 804 P.2d 1241 (Wash. 1991).....	23, 27
<i>Dykes v. N. Va. Transp. Dist. Comm'n</i> , 411 S.E.2d 1 (Va. 1991).....	23, 26

<i>Fleckten v. Lamberton</i> , 69 Minn. 187, 72 N.W. 65 (1897).....	1, 17, 19
<i>Franklin v. Carpenter</i> , 309 Minn. 419, 244 N.W.2d 492 (1976).....	21
<i>Hoff v. Kempton</i> , 317 N.W.2d 361 (Minn. 1982).....	28
<i>In re Okla. Capitol Improvement Auth.</i> , 958 P.2d 759 (Okla. 1998)	25
<i>Knapp v. O'Brien</i> , 288 Minn. 103, 179 N.W.2d 88 (1970).....	23
<i>McFarland v. Barron</i> , 164 N.W.2d 607 (S.D. 1969)	26
<i>Minn. Energy & Econ. Dev. Auth. v. Printy</i> , 351 N.W.2d 319 (Minn. 1984).....	1, 7, 29
<i>Minn. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Hatfield</i> , 297 Minn. 155, 210 N.W.2d 298 (1973).....	7
<i>Montano v. Gabaldon</i> , 766 P.2d 1328 (N.M. 1989)	28
<i>Municipal Building Authority of Iron County v. Lowder</i> , 711 P.2d 273 (Utah 1985)	22, 23
<i>Naftalin v. King</i> , 252 Minn. 381, 90 N.W.2d 185 (1958).....	passim
<i>Naftalin v. King</i> , 257 Minn. 498, 102 N.W.2d 301 (1960).....	passim
<i>Sanborn v. Van Duyne</i> , 90 Minn. 215, 96 N.W. 41 (1903).....	16
<i>Schulz v. State</i> , 639 N.E.2d 1140 (N.Y. 1994)	23
<i>State ex rel. Charleston Bldg. Comm'n v. Dial</i> , 479 S.E.2d 695 (W. Va. 1996).....	24

<i>State ex rel. Ohio Funds Mgmt. Bd. v. Walker</i> , 561 N.E.2d 927 (Ohio 1990).....	16
<i>State ex rel. Ross v. Donahey</i> , 113 N.E. 263 (Ohio 1916).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Shkurti v. Withrow</i> , 513 N.E.2d 1332 (Ohio 1987).....	31
<i>State v. Baird</i> , 654 N.W.2d 105 (Minn. 2002).....	28
<i>State v. Sch. Bd. of Sarasota Cnty.</i> , 561 So.2d 549 (Fla. 1990).....	27
<i>Struble v. Nelson</i> , 217 Minn. 610, 15 N.W.2d 101 (1944).....	24
<i>Welsh v. Baines-Duluth Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 221 Minn. 37, 21 N.W.2d 43 (1945).....	20
<i>Wilson v. Ky. Transp. Cabinet</i> , 884 S.W.2d 641 (Ky. 1994).....	23, 27
<i>Winkler v. State Sch. Bldg. Auth.</i> , 434 S.E.2d 420 (W.Va. 1993).....	passim
<i>Witzenburger v. State ex rel. Wyo. Cmty. Dev. Auth.</i> , 575 P.2d 1100 (Wyo. 1978).....	16, 20, 31

State Statutes

2011 Minn. Laws 1st Spec. Sess., ch. 7, art. 11, §§ 3, 4.....	10, 11
Minn. Stat. §§ 16A.81-.82.....	25
Minn. Stat. § 16A.85.....	25
Minn. Stat. § 16A.98.....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 16A.99.....	passim
Minn. Stat. §§ 137.50-.60.....	25
Minn. Stat. §§ 137.61-.70.....	25

Minn. Stat. § 207C.145	25
------------------------------	----

Minnesota Constitution

Minn. Const. art. XI, § 4	passim
Minn. Const. art. XI, § 5	1, 8
Minn. Const. art. XI, § 7	9

Other State Constitutions

Ala. Const. art. 11, § 213.....	3
Alaska Const. art. 9, § 8	3
Ariz. Const. art. 9, § 5	3
Ark. Const. art. 16, § 1	3
Cal. Const. art. 16, § 1.....	3
Colo. Const. art. 11, § 3.....	3
Del. Const. art. 8, § 3.....	3
Fla. Const. art. 7, § 11	3
Ga. Const. art. 7, § 4.....	3
Idaho Const. art. 8, § 1	3
Iowa Const. art. 7, § 2	3
Kans. Const. art. 11, § 6	3
Ky. Const. § 50.....	3
Mass. Const. art. 62, §§ 1-4	3
Me. Const. art. 9, § 14.....	3
Mich. Const. art. 9, § 15.....	3

Mo. Const. art. 3, § 37.....	3
Mont. Const. art. 8, § 8.....	3
N.C. Const. art. 5, § 3.....	3
N.Y. Const. art. 7, § 11.....	3
Neb. Const. art. 13, § 1	3
Nev. Const. art. 9, § 3.....	3
Ohio Const. art. 8, § 1	3
Okla. Const. art. 10, § 25.....	3
Or. Const. art. 11, § 7.....	3
Pa. Const. art. 8, § 7(a)(3)	4
R.I. Const. art. 6, § 16	4
S.C. Const. art. 10, § 13	4
S.D. Const. art. 13, §§ 1, 2	3
Tenn. Const. art. 2, § 24	3
Wis. Const. art. 8, §§ 4, 6	3
Wyo. Const. art. 16, § 1.....	3

Other Authorities

H.F. 2196, 86th Leg. Sess. (Minn. 2009).....	10
S.F. 1395, art. 2, § 3, 86th Leg. Sess. (Minn. 2009)	10
87th Leg. Sess., 1st Spec. Sess., House Floor Session Part 3 (July 19, 2011).....	11
87th Leg. Sess., 1st Spec. Sess., Senate Floor Session Part 3 (July 19, 2011)	12
2011-2012 Minnesota Legislative Manual (Blue Book), ch. 2, at 82.....	6
Journal of the House, 87th Leg., 1st Spec. Sess., Tuesday, July 19, 2011, p. 21	13

Journal of the Senate, 87th Leg., 1st Spec. Sess., Tuesday, July 19, 2011, p. 21 13

William Anderson, *A History of the Constitution of Minnesota*
(Univ. of Minn. ed., 1921) 4, 5

Richard Briffault, *Foreword: The Disfavored Constitution: State Fiscal Limits and
State Constitutional Law*, 34 Rutgers L.J. 907 (2003)..... 4, 27

Mary Jane Morrison, *The Minnesota State Constitution*
(G. Alan Tarr ed., 2002)..... 5

Recent Cases, 23 Minn. L. Rev. 371 (1939)..... 5

Stewart E. Sterk & Elizabeth S. Goldman, *Controlling Legislative
Shortsightedness: The Effectiveness of Constitutional Debt Limitations*,
1991 Wis. L. Rev. 1301 (1991)..... 4

LEGAL ISSUES

1. Whether the proposed appropriation bonds constitute a subterfuge to evade the balanced biennial budget requirement of the Minnesota Constitution.

Apposite Authority: Minn. Const. art. XI, §§ 4, 5; *Brayton v. Pawlenty*, 781 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 2010); *Naftalin v. King*, 257 Minn. 498, 102 N.W.2d 301 (1960); *Naftalin v. King*, 252 Minn. 381, 90 N.W.2d 185 (1958); *Fleckten v. Lamberton*, 69 Minn. 187, 72 N.W. 65 (1897).

2. Whether the proposed appropriation bonds are public debt under the State Constitution.

Apposite Authority: Minn. Const. art. XI, §§ 4, 5; Minn. Stat. § 16A.99, subd. 8; *Minn. Energy & Econ. Dev. Auth. v. Printy*, 351 N.W.2d 319 (Minn. 1984); *Naftalin v. King*, 257 Minn. 498, 102 N.W.2d 301 (1960).
